

No. 17-2002

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN DAVISON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHYLLIS RANDALL,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ACLU OF VIRGINIA, ACLU OF MARYLAND, ACLU OF NORTH
CAROLINA, ACLU OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
AND ACLU OF WEST VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Lee Rowland
Esha Bhandari
Vera Eidelman
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
lrowland@aclu.org

Leslie Mehta
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Virginia
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, VA 23219
Phone: (804) 523-2152
lmehta@acluva.org
Additional counsel listed on next page

Susan K. Dunn
ACLU of SC Foundation, Inc.
P.O. Box 20998
Charleston, SC 29413
Phone: (843) 282-7953
sdunn@aclusc.org

Deborah A. Jeon
ACLU Foundation of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Phone: (410) 889-8555
jeon@aclu-md.org

Christopher Brook
ACLU of North Carolina
P. O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611-8004
Phone: (919) 834-3466
cbrook@acluofnc.org

Jamie Lynn Crofts
ACLU of West Virginia Foundation
P.O. Box 3952
Charleston, WV 25399-3952
Phone: (304) 345-9246
jcrofts@acluwv.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Balancing the First Amendment Rights of the Public Against Those of Public Officials Requires the Court to Determine Whether a Social Media Page Belongs to a Private Speaker or a Government Actor.	9
II. A Public Official Who Maintains a Social Media Page Under the Auspices of Government Is Engaging in Government Action.....	11
III. A Government Actor Cannot Block Individuals From Commenting on a Designated Public Forum, From Viewing Generally Available Government Information, or From Petitioning for Government Services Based on Viewpoint.....	17
A. The Chair Page Is a Designated Public Forum and the Government May Not Restrict the Ability to Comment on it Based on Viewpoint.	18
1. The Nature of the Chair Page Is Expressive.....	19
2. The Government Intended to Designate the Chair Page a Forum.	21
B. The Government May Not Block Critics From Viewing Public Information.	24
C. The Government May Not Block Critics From Petitioning For Services.....	26

CONCLUSION.....26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Broad. Cos., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	11
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	12
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	9
<i>Borraea v. Fasi</i> , 369 F. Supp. 906 (D. Haw. 1974).....	14
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	23
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	25
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	25

<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	9
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	23
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	16
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	18
<i>Hoefer v. Bd. of Educ. of the Enlarged City Sch. Dist. of Middletown</i> , No. 10 CIV. 3244 (ER), 2017 WL 2462660 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2017)	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Liberty & Prosperity 1776, Inc. v. Corzine</i> , No. CIV 08-2642(JBS), 2009 WL 537049 (D.N.J. Mar. 3, 2009)	16
<i>Liverman v. City of Petersburg</i> , 844 F. 3d 400 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	11, 13
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	26
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	12
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	12
<i>Nicholas v. City of New York</i> , No. 15-CV-9592 (JPO), 2017 WL 766905 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017).....	25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	4, 20
<i>Page v. Lexington Cty. Sch. Dist. One</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	9

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	10, 20, 24, 25
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	23
<i>Polk Cty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	20
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	24
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	11
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	22
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>UAW, Local 5285 v. Gaston Festivals</i> , 43 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	12
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	26
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	11
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	15, 21
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	24
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	21
Other Authorities	
Congressional Research Service, <i>Social Media in Congress: The Impact of Electronic Media on Member Communications</i> (May 26, 2016)	4
Facebook Help Center, <i>Why should I convert my personal account to a Facebook Page?</i> (2017).....	6

Facebook, *Create a Page* (2017)7
